# SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT FOR MAULE AVENUE AND BADURA AVENUE CONNECTION-TENAYA WAY TO EL CAPITAN WAY

THIS Supplemental No. 2 Contract, made and entered into this day of March, 2024, between CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and HORROCKS ENGINEERS, INC., a corporation authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Nevada, hereinafter referred to as ENGINEER. The COUNTY and ENGINEER may herein be referred individually as "Party" or collectively as "Parties".

The initial addresses of the parties, which one party may change by giving notice to the respective other party, are as follows:

COUNTY	ENGINEER
Denis Cederburg, Director	Wayne Horlacher, Senior Vice President
Clark County Department of Public Works	Horrocks Engineers, Inc.
500 South Grand Central Parkway, Suite 2066	1401 N. Green Valley Parkway, Suite 160
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155	Henderson, Nevada 89074
(702) 455-6020	(702) 966-4063

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2021, the COUNTY and the ENGINEER entered into a contract for professional engineering services for design services for Maule Avenue and Badura Avenue Connection – Tenaya Way to El Capitan Way; and,

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2023, the COUNTY and ENGINEER entered into Supplemental No. 1 to contract for additional engineering services, and,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to pursue additional professional engineering services for preparing plan modifications associated with ongoing development and associated post-design support during construction with the not to exceed amount of this supplement being \$100,000.00 bringing the total contract amount to \$1,036,578.00. The COUNTY desires to extend the time of performance which is required to complete all Basic Services and authorized Special Services; and,

WHEREAS, The ENGINEER desires to provide such services in exchange for the fees hereinafter specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises herein contained, it is agreed to supplement the professional engineering services Contract dated July 6, 2021, and Supplement No. 1 dated March 7, 2023, as follows:

#### ARTICLE IV: TIME OF PERFORMANCE

#### 4.01 Time of Performance

#### Replace the paragraph at the end of 4.01 Time of Performance with the following:

Except as otherwise provided above, the ENGINEER shall complete all other Basic Services and authorized Special Services by the end of December 31, 2025, unless the Board of County Commissioners amends such date in writing.

#### ARTICLE V: PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

#### 5.01 Maximum Amount Payable

#### Revise the first paragraph in this section to read as follows:

The maximum amount payable by the COUNTY to the ENGINEER shall be a sum of money equal to the Basic Service fees plus the Special Service fees, if, as, and when approved by the Director, and provided, however, that under no circumstances may the total amount payable to the ENGINEER under this Contract or in connection with the subject matter of this Contract, exceed the sum of Eight Hundred Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Eight and 00/100 Dollars (\$802,578.00) for the Basic Service fees, and Two Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$234,000.00) for Special Services fees, unless such sum is increased by the Clark County Board of Commissioners, but only to the extent such total sum is increased.

#### 5.02 Basic Services and Special Services Fees

#### The fees shall be changed to read as follow:

<u>TASK</u>	MAXIMUM AMOUNTS
Basic Services 2.02	\$802,578.00
Special Services 2.03	\$234,000.00
Grand Total Basic and Spo	ecial Services\$1,036,578.00

The remainder of the Professional Engineering Services Contract dated July 6, 2021 and Supplemental No. 1 dated March 7, 2023, remains unchanged.

Final Print Date: 11/13/2023 Page 2 of 3 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this Supplemental No. 2 Contract as of the date herein above set forth.

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

HORROCKS ENGINEERS, INC.

Jessica Colvin

Chief Financial Officer

Wayne Horlacher Senior Vice President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ashley A. Balducci

Deputy District Attorney

## DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP/PRINCIPALS

Business Entity	Тур	e (Please select	one)		_			_					
Sole Proprietorship	1	Partnership				Non-Profit Organization	Other						
Business Desig	natio	on Group (Please	selec	ct all that apply)	_					_			
MBE		□WBE	□SBE			□PBE			VET		VET	□ESB	
Minority Business Enterprise	ority Business Women-Owned			Small Business Physically Challeng Business Enterprise						abled Veteran ned Business	Emerging Small Business		
N	21	d. Countil No		- Decidente	En	anlavad:							
Number of C	Clai	k County Ne	vada	a Residents		npioyeu.			75				
									70				
Corporate/Busin	ness	Entity Name:	Horro	ocks Engineers, I	nc.			_					
(Include d.b.a.,	if ap	plicable)											
Street Address:			2162	2162 West Grove Parkway Website: www.horrock					bsite: www.horrocksen	engineers.com			
City, State and Zip Code:			Pleasant Grove, UT 84062-6728				POC Name: Lee Jacoby, leej@horrocks.com Email:						
Telephone No:			(801	763-5100				Fax	(No: (801) 763-5101				
N. de Level Charat Address.			N. Green Valle	lley Parkway, Suite 160			We	Website: Www.horrocksengineers.com					
			Hend	lerson, Nevada 8	3907	4		Loc	cal Fax No:				
City, State and Zip Code:													
Local Telephon	e No	:	(702	966-4063				Local POC Name: Wayne Horlacher, wayneh@horrocks.com					
Publicly-traded entities and non-profit organizations shall list all Corporate Officers and Directors in lieu of disclosing the names of individuals with ownership or financial interest. The disclosure requirement, as applied to land-use applications, extends to the applicant and the landowner(s).  Entitles include all business associations organized under or governed by Title 7 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, including but not limited to private corporations, close corporations, foreign corporations, limited liability companies, partnerships, limited partnerships, and professional corporations.  Fill Name													
Full Name				Title				(Not required for Publicly Traded Corporations/Non-profit organizations)					
Bryan Foote			P	President Horrocks				по owners over 5%					
Brian Akinson			S	Secretary Horrocks									
This section is n	ot re	auired for publich	v-trade	ed corporations.	Are	you a publicly-	traded c	orpoi	ration? Yes		No		
<ul> <li>This section is not required for publicly-traded corporations. Are you a publicly-traded corporation? Yes No</li> <li>Are any individual members, partners, owners or principals, involved in the business entity, a Clark County, Department of Aviation, Clark County Detention Center or Clark County Water Reclamation District full-time employee(s), or appointed/elected official(s)?</li> </ul>													
Yes (If yes, please note that County employee(s), or appointed/elected official(s) may not perform any work on professional service contracts, or other contracts, which are not subject to competitive bid.)													
2. Do any individual members, partners, owners or principals have a spouse, registered domestic partner, child, parent, in-law or brother/sister, half-brother/half-sister, grandchild, grandparent, related to a Clark County, Department of Aviation, Clark County Detention Center or Clark County Water Reclamation District full-time employee(s), or appointed/elected official(s)?													
Yes		No (If	yes, pl	ease complete the	e Dis	sclosure of Relat	ionship fo	rm o	n Page 2. If no, please p	rint N/	A on Page 2.)		
I certify under penalty of perjury, that all of the information provided herein is current, complete, and accurate. I also understand that the Board will not take action on land-use approvals, contract approvals, land sales, leases or exchanges without the completed disclosure form.													
M Lee Jacoby													
	1100	reguo O	<i>u</i> _			Lee Jacoby							
Signature Print Name													
NV Operations M	anag	jer				11/7/2023							
Title						Date							

## **DISCLOSURE OF RELATIONSHIP**

### List any disclosures below: (Mark N/A, if not applicable.)

NAME OF BUSINESS OWNER/PRINCIPAL	NAME OF COUNTY* EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL AND JOB TITLE	RELATIONSHIP TO COUNTY* EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL	COUNTY* EMPLOYEE'S/OFFICIAL'S DEPARTMENT
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
IN/A	IN/A	IN/A	14//
Water Reclamation District.  "Consanguinity" is a relations  "To the second degree of of follows:  • Spouse – Registered	Clark County, Department of ship by blood. "Affinity" is a relector consanguinity" applies to the department of the depa	ationship by marriage. candidate's first and second n – Parents – In-laws (first deg	degree of blood relatives as
For County Use Only:		•	
-	noted above, please complete the follo		
	ployee(s) noted above involved in the		
_	ployee(s) noted above involved in any	way with the business in performance	e of the contract?
Notes/Comments:			
Signature			
Print Name Authorized Department Representa			